BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS, GOODHUE COUNTY, MN FEBRUARY 11, 2025

The Goodhue County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in Special Session at the Featherstone Township Townhall, 31168 210th Ave, Red Wing, MN, with Commissioners Anderson, Flanders, Betcher, and Greseth present. C/Majerus was absent.

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Public Hearing- Revocation of CSAH 1 Featherstone Township. Staff recommended the County Board hold a hearing to discuss revoking a segment of old CSAH 1 to Featherstone Township and adopt the proposed resolution to revoke this segment of old CSAH 1.

Moved by C/Flanders, seconded by C/Greseth, and carried to approve to open the public hearing.

C/Anderson asked three times for public comment. There were no comments.

- Moved by C/Betcher, seconded by C/Greseth, and carried to approve to close the public hearing.
- Moved by C/Betcher, seconded by C/Flanders, and carried to approve to the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Goodhue County realigned CSAH 1 to improve roadway safety; and

WHEREAS, there is a short section of existing CSAH 1 between the new alignment of CSAH 1 and 299th St that cannot be on the County State Aid Highway (CSAH) system and should not be on the County's system since it is now a dead end (see attached exhibit); and

WHEREAS, the County Board may, according to Minnesota Statute 163.11, Subd. 5 revoke any such portion of highway by resolution, in which case said portion of the revoked highway reverts to the town in which the road is located; and

WHEREAS, this portion of CSAH 1 to be revoked are described below:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Section 11; thence North 00 degrees 10 minutes 11 seconds West along the west line of said southwest quarter, 530.61 feet to the centerline of 299th Street and the point of beginning; thence North 69 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds East 477.02 feet; thence 198.37 feet along a tangential curve concave to the southeast having a central angle of 09 degrees 33 minutes 09 seconds and a radius of 1189.78 feet; thence North 78 degrees 31 minutes 01 seconds East, tangential to the last described curve, 360.75 feet; thence 333.28 feet along a tangential curve, concave to the southeast, having a central angle of 22 degrees 52 minutes 39 seconds and a radius of 834.69 feet; thence South 80 degrees 14 minutes 10 seconds East, tangential to the last described curve, 162.94 feet; thence 144.77 feet along a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a central angle of 17 degrees 15 minutes 57 seconds and a radius of 480.40 feet; thence North 82 degrees 29 minutes 53 seconds East, tangential to the last described curve, 100.34 feet to the westerly line of parcel 5, Goodhue County Right of Way Plat No. 183, on file and of record in the Goodhue County Recorder's office, Goodhue County, Minnesota, and there terminating. The sidelines of which are lengthened or shortened to said west line of the Southwest Quarter and said westerly line of said Parcel 5.

WHEREAS, the County served notice by certified mail to the Featherstone Township Supervisors: David Schwartau, Joe Tousignant, Todd Kuyath, Lee Kloeckner, and Carl Bang; and

WHEREAS, the County Board held a public hearing as follows: Featherston Township Hall 31168 210th Ave. Red Wing, MN 55066 February 11, 2025 6:00 pm

WHEREAS, The County shall properly record this Resolution with the County Recorder; and

WHEREAS, The County shall properly record this Resolution with the County Recorder; and

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS, GOODHUE COUNTY, MN FEBRUARY 11, 2025

WHEREAS, The County shall also maintain the road segment for two years after recording the Right of Way documents; or pay the township to maintain it.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Goodhue County Board of Commissioners does hereby revoke the County's interest in the real estate used as that part of old CSAH 1 as described above, in which case said portion of revoked highway reverts to Featherstone Township.

Adjourn

Moved by C/Greseth, seconded by C/Flanders, and carried to approve to adjourn the Special Session February 11, 2025, County Board Meeting.

SCOTT O. ARNESON
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

BRAD ANDERSON, CHAIR BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Beldelin

MINUTE

1. Approved to open the public hearing. (Motion carried 4-0)

Scott O. augus

- 2. Approved to close the public hearing. (Motion carried 4-0)
- 3. Approved the resolution to revoke a segment of old CSAH 1 to Featherstone Township. (Motion carried 4-0)
- 4. Approved to adjourn the February 11, 2025, Special Session County Board Meeting. (Motion carried 4-0)